

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

FILED
Superior Court of California
County of Placer

MAY 24 2011

Jake Chatters
Executive Officer & Clerk
By: S. Fastcrow, Deputy

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF PLACER**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, by and through the CALIFORNIA CORPORATIONS COMMISSIONER,

Plaintiff,

vs.

ROBERT WAYNE HANSON, JR. an individual;
VISIONARY GROUP HOLDINGS, INC., a California corporation; and
DOES 1 through 10, inclusive,

Defendants.

ROBERT WAYNE HANSON, JR., and
VISIONARY GROUP HOLDING, INC.,

Cross-Complainants,

vs.

DANIEL GANAS, PAT BROWN, BRYAN L. COCHRAN, ROBERT ELLIS, GEORGE NAMEY and DOES 1 through 25, inclusive,

Cross-Defendants

Case No.: S-CV-24266

[PROPOSED] DEFAULT JUDGMENT BY COURT

(CODE CIV. PROC. § 585)

Trial Date: None Set
Date Action Filed: August 13, 2008

1 The above matter came on regularly on May 23, 2011 in Department 40 of in the Superior
2 Court of the State of California for the County of Placer.

3 On or about August 13, 2008, Plaintiff filed a civil complaint against defendant Robert
4 Wayne Hanson, Jr. (“Hanson”) and defendant Visionary Group Holdings, Inc. (“Visionary Group”)
5 (collectively “Defendants”), alleging that Defendants violated California Corporations Code section
6 25110, by offering and selling unqualified, non-exempt securities, and 25401, by making
7 misrepresentations and omissions in the offer and sale of securities, and that Hanson violated a Desist
8 and Refrain Order issued by Plaintiff on June 8, 2007. Attached hereto as Attachment A is a copy of
9 the complaint filed in this action.

10 Defendants have regularly been served with process, filed answers to the civil complaint and
11 have submitted to the jurisdiction of this Court.

12 On or about February 4, 2011 this Court entered an order granting Plaintiff’s motions for
13 terminating sanctions against Defendants, based on Defendants failure to comply with a court order
14 to provide further discovery responses. This Court’s February 4, 2011 order struck Defendants’
15 answers and entered Defendants’ defaults.

16 Evidence having been introduced to the Court by Plaintiff or having been considered by the
17 Court and the allegations of Plaintiff’s complaint having been made to the Court’s satisfaction;

18 **NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED**

19 that:

20 1. Defendants are permanently enjoined from violating California Corporations Code
21 sections 25110 and 25401.

22 2. Defendant Hanson is permanently enjoined from violating the Desist and Refrain
23 Order issued by Plaintiff on June 8, 2007.

24 3. Defendants are ordered to pay, jointly and severally, restitution to investors in the
25 amount of \$410,750.00, ~~within thirty (30) days notice of entry of judgment.~~ Each time a payment is
26 made pursuant to this judgment, Defendants shall file a notice with Plaintiff by U.S. Mail, attention
27 Alex Calero, at Plaintiff’s address of record in this action, which shall identify: the name of the client,
28 amount of payment, date of payment, method of payment and remaining amount of restitution due

1 and owing to the investors. Defendants shall pay full restitution to each investor as set forth below:

- 2 (A) Investor Bailey in the amount of one thousand dollars (\$1,000);
- 3 (B) Investor Carson in the amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000);
- 4 (C) Investor Day in the amount of one thousand dollars (\$1,000);
- 5 (D) Investor Evans in the amount of ninety thousand dollars (\$90,000);
- 6 (E) Investor Fox in the amount of five thousand dollars (\$5,000);
- 7 (F) Investor Gray in the amount of six thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars
- 8 (\$6,250);
- 9 (G) Investor Hodges in the amount of one thousand dollars (\$1,000);
- 10 (H) Investor Namey in the amount of one hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars
- 11 (\$165,000);
- 12 (I) Investor Simmons in the amount of one thousand dollars (\$1,000);
- 13 (J) Investor Soriano in the amount of thirteen thousand dollars (\$13,000);
- 14 (K) Investor Taylor in the amount of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000);
- 15 (L) Investor Wadell in the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000);
- 16 (M) Investor Waggoner in the amount of twelve thousand, five hundred dollars
- 17 (\$12,500); and
- 18 (N) Investor Youssef in the amount of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000).

19 3. Defendants are ordered to pay, jointly and severally, a civil penalty of \$25,000.00 for
20 each violation of the California Corporations Code in the total amount of \$875,000.00 ~~within thirty~~
21 ~~(30) days notice of entry of judgment.~~ Defendants shall pay these civil penalties by sending payment
22 to Plaintiff by U.S. Mail, attention Alex Calero, at Plaintiff's address of record in this action. Each
23 time a payment is made pursuant to this judgment, Defendants shall file a notice with Plaintiff by
24 U.S. Mail, attention Alex Calero, at Plaintiff's address of record in this action, which shall identify:
25 the amount of payment, date of payment, method of payment and remaining amount of payment due
26 and owing to Plaintiff.

27 ///

28 ///

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

4. This Court will retain jurisdiction of this action in order to implement and carry out the terms of all orders and decrees that may be entered herein or to entertain any suitable application or motion by Plaintiff for additional relief within the jurisdiction of this Court.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 5/24/11

Margaret Wells

Judge of the Superior Court